

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR. GOVERNOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PINK PISTOLS AND WOMEN AGAINST
GUN CONTROL AND THE NATIONAL
AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
BRIAN KOUKOUTCHOS
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*

August 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court Has Stressed the Critical Im- portance of the Second Amendment for Mi- nority Groups Who Are Disproportionately Subject to Armed Criminal Violence	2
II. The Decision Below Allows the Government To Ban Rifles and Magazines that Are “In Common Use for Lawful Purposes”	6
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 6, 7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	7

OTHER

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	5
<i>22 Round .40 Glock Factory Magazine</i> , GLOCK- MEISTER	10
<i>Agencies that Carry Colt Firearms</i> , COLT.....	10
AMERICAN RIFLEMAN: ARMA LITE 50 YEARS (Dec. 2004)	8
Brian McCombie, <i>An Inside Look at FBI Hand- gun Training</i> , GUNS & AMMO HANDGUNS (June 20, 2013)	12
CHRISTOPHER R. BARTOCCI, <i>BLACK RIFLE II: THE M16 INTO THE 21ST CENTURY</i> (2004).....	10
Dan Haar, <i>America's Rifle: Rise of the AR-15</i> , HARTFORD COURANT (Mar. 9, 2013)	8
Lt. Col. Dave Grossman, <i>ON COMBAT: THE PSY- CHOLOGY AND PHYSIOLOGY OF DEADLY CONFLICT IN WAR AND IN PEACE</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David B. Kopel, <i>Assault Weapons</i> , in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM (David B. Kopel ed., 1995)	13
FBI, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2012</i> (Nov. 25, 2013)	5
FBI, <i>Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Of- fenses 2012</i>	5
GARY PAUL JOHNSTON & THOMAS B. NELSON, THE WORLD’S ASSAULT RIFLES (2010).....	8
Glenn M. Gilbert, <i>The Making of a Match Rifle</i> , <i>in</i> SHOOTING ILLUSTRATED, THE AMERICAN RI- FLEMAN GUIDE TO BLACK RIFLES (Michael O. Humphries ed., 2006).....	8
GUN: A VISUAL HISTORY (Chris Stone ed., 2012)	9
GUNS & AMMO, BOOK OF THE AR-15: 300 BLACK- OUT EDITION (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013)	8
IDA B. WELLS, SOUTHERN HORRORS: LYNCH LAW IN ALL ITS PHASES (1892)	4
K.D. KIRKLAND, AMERICA’S PREMIER GUNMAKERS: BROWNING (2013)	9
<i>Maryland State Police Switch from Berettas to Glocks</i> , WBALTV (June 6, 2012, 8:38 AM)	10
MASSAD AYOUB, THE COMPLETE BOOK OF HAND- GUNS (2013).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Remez, <i>A Civilian Version of an M-16: Bushmaster Rifle a Common Choice</i> , HART- FORD COURANT (Oct. 25, 2002).....	10
WILL FOWLER & PATRICK SWEENEY, <i>WORLD EN- CYCLOPEDIA OF RIFLES AND MACHINE GUNS</i> (2012).....	9
